

## RAPEX 22 – 29/05/2020



**Alert number:** A12/00777/20

**Category:** Chemical products

**Product:** Hand disinfectant

**Brand:** SYMEX

**Name:** Hand Sanitizer / Hand Desinfectiemiddel / Gel Mains Nettoyant

**Type / number of model:** Unknown

**Barcode:** 5 412479 025821

**Batch number:** CSM 100220, EXP: 10.02.2023, PRD: 10.02.2020

**Counterfeit:** NO

**Risk type:** Fire, Health risk / other

The product contains an insufficient amount of ethanol (measured value:  $\leq 42\%$ ). Consequently, it might not kill bacteria or viruses, which could then reach the user, increasing the risk of infection.

Additionally, the presence of ethanol is not accompanied by the corresponding hazard pictograms and warnings. Users have therefore no information on the flammability of the product, which in the presence of an ignition source, could lead to a fire. / The product does not comply with the Biocidal Products and the Classification, Labelling and Packaging (CLP) Regulations.

**Measures taken by economic operators:** Recall of the product from end users (By: Distributor)

**Description:** 60 ml of transparent hydro-alcoholic disinfectant hand gel. The product is manufactured in different perfumes.

**Packaging description:** The product is sold in a transparent plastic bottle with self-closing cap and label in different colours, depending on the perfume (blue, green, grey, pink, red or yellow).

**Country of origin:** Turkey

**Alert submitted by:** France

**Type of alert:** Serious



**Alert number:** A12/00798/20

**Category:** Cosmetics

**Product:** Perfume

**Brand:** LUCA BOSSI PERFUME

**Name:** Beauty Rose

**Type / number of model:** Eau de Parfum , N°:5543, Vaporisateur-Natural Spray

**Barcode:** 6 937926 321718

**Batch number:** 03.2019

**Counterfeit:** UNKNOWN

**Risk type:** Chemical

The perfume contains the fragrances butylphenyl methylpropional, hexyl cinnamate, benzyl salicylate, alpha-isomethyl ionone, hydroxycitronellal, hexyl cinnamal and d-limonene and benzyl alcohol (measured values: 0.4 %, 0.16 %, 0.10 %, 0.09 %, 0.026 %, 0.017 % and 0.012 % by weight, respectively). Since these substances, which can induce allergic reactions and sensitisation, are not indicated in the list of ingredients, consumers are not aware of their presence. / The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products Regulation.

**Measures ordered by public authorities (to: Retailer):** Withdrawal of the product from the market

**Description:** 100 ml of transparent eau de parfume for women in a black glass bottle, with built-in spray nozzle and a black plastic cap.

**Packaging description:** The product is sold in a silver cardboard box wrapped in transparent cellophane.

**Country of origin:** People's Republic of China

**Alert submitted by:** Czechia

**Type of alert:** Serious



**Alert number:** A12/00807/20

**Category:** Cosmetics

**Product:** Nail polish

**Brand:** Unknown

**Name:** Create it! Nagellak, Nail Polish

**Type / number of model:** Batch Nr. I1800147

**Barcode:** 8712916841333

**Batch number:** Batch NO I1800147

**Counterfeit:** UNKNOWN

**Risk type:** Chemical

The product contains nitrosamines (NDELA, NDMA, NDEA and NMOR) (measured value up to 3.000 µg/kg). The nitrosamines may cause cancer through ingestion or dermal exposure. / The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products regulation.

**Measures taken by economic operators:** Stop of sales (By: Distributor)

**Description:** Nail varnish

**Packaging description:** Ice-cream cornet-shaped nail varnish bottles in plastic packaging printed on the reverse side

**Country of origin:** People's Republic of China

**Alert submitted by:** Germany

**Type of alert:** Serious



**Alert number:** A12/00812/20

**Category:** Cosmetics

**Product:** Perfume

**Brand:** Beautiful Parfum

**Name:** SETION

**Type / number of model:** Eau de parfum, N°:9806-27

**Barcode:** 6 937926 312877

**Batch number:** 10.2020

**Counterfeit:** UNKNOWN

**Risk type:** Chemical

The perfume contains the fragrances linalool, butylphenyl methylpropional, benzyl salicylate, citronellol, hexyl cinnamal and d-limonene (measured values: 0.099 %, 0.059 %, 0.039 %, 0.054 %, 0.015 %, 0.014 % and 0.012 % by weight, respectively).

Since these substances, which can induce allergic reactions and sensitisation, are not indicated in the list of ingredients, consumers are not aware of their presence. / The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products Regulation.

**Measures ordered by public authorities (to: Retailer):** Withdrawal of the product from the market

**Description:** 55 ml of blue eau de parfum ("Woda perfumowana) in a glass bottle, with built-in spray nozzle and a silver plastic cap.

**Packaging description:** The product is sold in a blue cardboard box wrapped in transparent cellophane.

**Country of origin:** People's Republic of China

**Alert submitted by:** Czechia

**Type of alert:** Serious





**Alert number:** A12/00813/20

**Category:** Cosmetics

**Product:** Perfume

**Brand:** Gino Tossi Parfums

**Name:** Active Men

**Type / number of model:** Natural Spray, Parfum Body Spray

**Barcode:** 5 904215 401933

**Batch number:** Unknown

**Counterfeit:** UNKNOWN

**Risk type:** Chemical

The perfume contains the fragrances benzyl salicylate, d-limonene, hydroxyisohexyl 3-cyclohexene carboxaldehyde and coumarin (measured values: 0.52 %, 0.044 %, 0.039 % and 0.0085 % by weight, respectively). Since these substances, which can induce allergic reactions and sensitisation, are not indicated in the list of ingredients, consumers are not aware of their presence. / The product does not comply with the Cosmetic Products Regulation.

**Measures ordered by public authorities (to: Retailer):** Withdrawal of the product from the market

**Description:** 50 ml of light green eau de parfum for men in a glass bottle, with built-in spray nozzle and a black plastic cap.

**Packaging description:** The product is sold in a black and red cardboard box.

**Country of origin:** Poland

**Alert submitted by:** Czechia

**Type of alert:** Serious